

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

AMENDMENTS

PART 3

AMENDMENTS CONSEQUENTIAL ON ARTICLE 5

Foyle Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1952 (c. 5)

17. In section 58(1A) (general powers) omit paragraphs (b) and (c).
18. In section 74(4) (forfeiture of licences) for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department”.

Fisheries Act (Northern Ireland) 1966 (c. 17)

19. In the heading before section 25 omit “of Culture, Arts and Leisure”.

Mineral Development Act (Northern Ireland) 1969 (c. 35)

20. In Schedule 2 (mining facilities orders), in paragraph 1(4) for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

Roads (Northern Ireland) Order 1993 (NI 15)

21. In Schedule 8 (procedure for making certain orders), in paragraph 2(3)(a)(iv) for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department of Agriculture, Environment and Rural Affairs”.

*North/South Co-operation (Implementation Bodies)
(Northern Ireland) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/859)*

- 22.—(1) Article 5 is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraphs (3) and (4), for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” (wherever occurring) substitute “Department for Infrastructure”.
- (3) In paragraph (5), for “Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department for Infrastructure”.
23. In Article 7, for “Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department for Infrastructure”.
24. In paragraph 1 of Schedule 4—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (2), for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department for Infrastructure”;

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

- (b) in sub-paragraph (7), for “Minister of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Minister for Infrastructure”.

Water (Northern Ireland) Order 1999 (NI 6)

- 25. In Article 28A(5)(c), for “Department of Culture, Arts and Leisure” substitute “Department for Infrastructure”.